
CAITHNESS 
----- A -----

Cultural Ctossroads 

Edited by 

JOHN R. BALDWIN 

SCOTI'/SH SOCIETY FOR NORTHERN STUDIES 

and 

L 
ED/NA PRESS LTD. 
Edinburgh, Scotland. 

1982 



Published in Scotland by 

The Scottish Society for Northern Studies, c/o School of Scottish 
Studies, University of Edinburgh, 27 George Square, Edinburgh 
EH8 9LD; and by Edina Press Ltd., 1 Albyn Place, Edinburgh EH2 

4NG. 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, 
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any 
means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or 
otherwise, without the prior written permission of the individual 

contributors and the Scottish Society for Northern Studies. 

Scottish Society for Northern Studies: 
Edina Press Ltd.: 

ISBN 0 9505994 1 7 
ISBN 0 905695 26 7 

© Scottish Society for Northern Studies 
and Individual Contributors. 1982. 

The Scottish Society for Northern Studies gratefully acknowledges 
financial assistance in the publication of this volume from 

THE SCOTTISH ARTS COUNCIL 

HIGHLANDS AND ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT BOARD 

Highland Regional Council: Department of Education 

and from its major commercial sponsor 

THE BRITISH NATIONAL OIL CORPORATION 

Printed in Scotland by Office Printing Services Ltd., Edinburgh. 



For 

DONALD GRANT 

Donald Grant, former Rector of Thur so High School 
and a real friend to those who have had the good 
fortune to carry out fieldwork in Caithness, died in 
the spring of 1981. His knowledge of Caithness life, 
traditions, placenames and dialect, his own researches 
and publications and his quiet and kindly interest and 
humour, have contributed immeasurably to our own 

understanding of Caithness. 





CONTENTS 

Preface 

lnt!oduction 
RONALD G. CANT 

The Making of the Caithness Landscape 
DONALD OMAND 

Caithness in the Sagas 
EDWARD J. COWAN 

The Late Norse Site of Freswick 
COLLEEN BATEY 

Scots and Scandinavians in Mediaeval Caithness: 
A Study of the Period 1266-1375 

BARBARA E. CRAWFORD 

Scandinavians and Celts in Caithness: 
The Place-Name Evidence 

W.F.H. NICOLAISEN 

Some Small Farms and Cottages 
in Latheron Parish, Caithness 

GEOFFREY STELL 

An Introduction to the Caithness Flagstone Industry 
JOHN PORTER 

Pulteneytown and the Planned Villages of Caithness 
JEAN DUNLOP 

Fishing the Sellag: Hand-Netting Traditions 
from Caithness, the Northern and Western Isles 

JOHN R. BALDWIN 

Poems: 'Div Ye Mind?' 
'A Short History of Caithness' 

DONALD GRANT 

v 

vi 

6 

25 

45 

61 

75 

86 

115 

130 

160 

213 
214 


