## **CAITHNESS**

# ---- A ----Cultural Crossroads

Edited by

JOHN R. BALDWIN

SCOTTISH SOCIETY FOR NORTHERN STUDIES

hne



EDINA PRESS LTD. Edinburgh, Scotland. 1982

#### Published in Scotland by

The Scottish Society for Northern Studies, c/o School of Scottish Studies, University of Edinburgh, 27 George Square, Edinburgh EH8 9LD; and by Edina Press Ltd., 1 Albyn Place, Edinburgh EH2 4NG.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the individual contributors and the Scottish Society for Northern Studies.

Scottish Society for Northern Studies:

ISBN 0 9505994 1 7

Edina Press Ltd.:

ISBN 0 905695 26 7

© Scottish Society for Northern Studies and Individual Contributors, 1982.

The Scottish Society for Northern Studies gratefully acknowledges financial assistance in the publication of this volume from

THE SCOTTISH ARTS COUNCIL
HIGHLANDS AND ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Highland Regional Council: Department of Education

and from its major commercial sponsor



THE BRITISH NATIONAL OIL CORPORATION

Printed in Scotland by Office Printing Services Ltd., Edinburgh.

#### For

#### **DONALD GRANT**

Donald Grant, former Rector of Thurso High School and a real friend to those who have had the good fortune to carry out fieldwork in Caithness, died in the spring of 1981. His knowledge of Caithness life, traditions, placenames and dialect, his own researches and publications and his quiet and kindly interest and humour, have contributed immeasurably to our own understanding of Caithness.



### **CONTENTS**

Preface	vi
Introduction RONALD G. CANT	1
The Making of the Caithness Landscape DONALD OMAND	6
Caithness in the Sagas EDWARD J. COWAN	25
The Late Norse Site of Freswick COLLEEN BATEY	45
Scots and Scandinavians in Mediaeval Caithness: A Study of the Period 1266-1375 BARBARA E. CRAWFORD	61
Scandinavians and Celts in Caithness: The Place-Name Evidence W.F.H. NICOLAISEN	75
Some Small Farms and Cottages in Latheron Parish, Caithness GEOFFREY STELL	86
An Introduction to the Caithness Flagstone Industry JOHN PORTER	115
Pulteneytown and the Planned Villages of Caithness JEAN DUNLOP	130
Fishing the Sellag: Hand-Netting Traditions from Caithness, the Northern and Western Isles JOHN R. BALDWIN	160
Poems: 'Div Ye Mind?' 'A Short History of Caithness' DONALD GRANT	213 214